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Headphone
Model No: ALPHYN AH10 

Driver Diameter: 50 mm 

Impedance: 32 Ω ± 15 % 

Sensitivity: 98 ± 3 dB

Frequency Response: 20 Hz - 20 kHz 

Connection Type: Type-C Wireless (2.4 GHz), 3.5 mm(wired)

2.4 GHz Range: 10 m

Rechargeable Battery: 1500 mAh / 3.7 V 

Charging Time: ≤ 2.5 hours 

Battery life: Up to 30 hours

Retractable Microphone
Impedance: 2.2 KΩ 

Sensitivity: -44 dB

Frequency Response: 100 Hz – 10 kHz 

Pickup Pattern: Bi-Directional

Requirements
Windows 10 or higher 

3.5 mm audio devices 

USB 2.0 Port: Type-A, Type-C

Physical Specifications
Approximate Weight: 326 g 

Dimension: 240*176*90 mm

Type-C to Type-A Charging Cable 1.7m 

3.5 mm Audio Cable 1.3m

Microphone Foam Cover 

Carry Pouch 

ALPHYN AH10 Wireless Headset  

Type-C Transmitter  

Type-C to Type-C Adaptor  

Type-A to Type-C Adaptor

Package Contents

Specifications
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Controls

Power Button/Audio Profiles Switcher/Pause and Play Button

Press for 3 seconds:
Blue LED blinking or "Power on" voice prompt means power on;
Red LED blinking or "Power o�" means power o�.

Double Click:
Cycle through Gaming mode, Music mode, and Theater mode to switch sound e�ects.
*Default : Music mode

Click:
Press once to pause and again to resume.

Microphone Mute Switch/ENC On/O� Volume Control Knob

X2

3s

X1

Product Overview

X1 Click: Microphone on/o�
*Default : Microphone on

4s
ENC Press for 4 seconds: ENC on/o�

*Default : ENC on
Scroll downward: Volume -

Scroll upward: Volume +

4

Power On/O�, Audio Profiles Switcher, 

Pause and Play Button

Microphone Mute Switch, ENC On/O� 

Volume Control Knob

Adjustable headband 

Retractable Microphone

Protein Leather Ear Pads with Memory Foam

Status Indicator

Charging Indicator

Type-C Charging Port

3.5 mm audio port
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2.4GHz Wireless Transmitter Connection

1. If automatic pairing is initially unsuccessful, reattempt the process by powering o� the headset first. 

While the headset is powered o�, press and hold the power button on the headset for about 4 seconds 

to re-enter pairing mode.

2. The ALPHYN AH10 supports connection via adapters, o�ering more flexible installation options based 

on the requirements of di�erent devices. 

1. Insert the 2.4 GHz transmitter into the Type-C port of 

your computer, phone, or other devices. The adapter will 

automatically start up, and the blue LED will flash to 

indicate that the adapter is in pairing mode.

2. Turn on the ALPHYN AH10, and the headset and adapter 

will be automatically connected. After a successful 

connection, the indicator light on the adapter will flash 

blue every five seconds.

5

Note: 

Please refer to the diagram below for correct operation instructions.

Type-C to Type-A Charging Cable

Type-C to Type-C Adaptor

Type-A to Type-C Adaptor
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Insert the 3.5 mm audio cable into the ALPHYN AH10's audio jack, and connect the other end to your 

computer, phone, or other devices.

Note:

In 3.5 mm mode, the ALPHYN AH10 will enter a forced power-o� state, rendering the microphone mute 

switch and power button inoperative. However, the volume control knob remains functional for adjusting 

the volume.

Low Battery Warning: 
When the battery level becomes critically low, the device will emit a "Low Battery" voice alert every 3 

minutes. Additionally, the red indicator light will flash once per second. Please charge the ALPHYN AH10 as 

soon as possible. 

Power O� Warning: 
When the battery level reaches an extremely low state, the device will automatically power o� after 

announcing a "Power O�" voice alert.

Note:

In charging mode, the ALPHYN AH10 will forcibly power o� but can still be used in 3.5 mm mode.

3.5 mm Wired Connection

ALPHYN AH10 Charging Mode

6



Keystone Software (Optional) 
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Enable the equalizer.

Select the "Custom" mode.

You can assign a custom name to your 
settings for easier reference.

Use the sliders to adjust the volume of 
each frequency band. Customize the 
bass, mid, and treble levels according to 
your preference.
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Dialog Enhancement Control: Enhances voice 
clarity, making dialogues easier to hear.

Bass Control: Adjusts bass intensity, allowing 
you to increase or decrease bass according to 
your preference.

Once adjustments are made, press "Save" to 
store the settings.

To reset the settings, select "Back to Default."
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Enable/disable DTS Headphone:X Surround Sound Dialog Enhancement Control

Adjust EQ settings Bass Control

Customize EQ settings 
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Custom Equalizer Adjustment Guide

Download the PowerColor Keystone software to access advanced features: 
https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3

PowerColor Keystone software allows customization of a variety of features, including:
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1-Year Limited Manufacturer Warranty 
Warranty does not cover damages resulting from improper use.

Warranty

Do not disassemble or operate the ALPHYN AH10 under abnormal current loads, as doing so will void your 
warranty. Keep the device away from liquids, humidity, and moisture. 

Regularly clean the ALPHYN AH10 and its connecting port using a soft cloth, without soap, to maintain 
optimal condition.

Safety and Maintenance

PowerColor is a registered trademark and/or trademark of Tul Corporation. All other registered trademarks 
and trademarks are property of their respective owners. 

Copyright and Legal Information

Company Name: TUL B.V.
Address: Antennestraat 31, 1322AH Almere, The Netherlands
www.tul.com.tw

Importer Information

Company Name: TUL Corporation
Address: 7F.-7, No.79, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
www.powercolor.com

Manufacturer Information



FCC Compliance Statements 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, 

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance

could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 

Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency 

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 

radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 

installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following measures:

 － Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

 － Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

 － Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that to which the receiver is connected.

 － Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure statement. 

The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Regulatory and Compliance Information

9
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ヘッドセット
モデル番号 : ALPHYN AH10
ドライバー径 : 50 mm
インピーダンス : 32 Ω ± 15 %
感度 : 98 ± 3 dB
周波数特性 : 20 Hz - 20 kHz
接続タイプ : Type-C ワイヤレス（2.4 GHz）、3.5 mm（有線）
2.4 GHz 通信範囲 : 10 m
充電式バッテリー : 1500 mAh / 3.7 V
充電時間 : ≤ 2.5 時間
バッテリー駆動時間 : 最大 30 時間

格納式マイクロフォン
インピーダンス : 2.2 KΩ
感度 : -44 dB
周波数特性 : 100 Hz ‒ 10 kHz
集音パターン : 双指向性

動作要件
Windows 10 以降
3.5 mm オーディオ機器
USB 2.0 ポート : Type-A、Type-C

物理的仕様
重量 : 約 326g
寸法 : 240*176*90 mm

Type-C to Type-A 充電ケーブル 1.7m 
3.5 mm オーディオケーブル 1.3m
マイクロフォン用ウレタンカバー 
キャリーポーチ 

ALPHYN AH10 ワイヤレスヘッドセット  
Type-C トランスミッター  
Type-C to Type-C 変換アダプター  
Type-A to Type-C 変換アダプター

同梱物

仕様
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コントロール

電源ボタン /オーディオプロファイル切り替え /再生・一時停止ボタン

3秒間長押し :
青色 LEDが点滅または「電源オン」の音声プロンプトで電源オン。
赤色 LEDが点滅または「電源オフ」で電源オフ。

ダブルクリック :
ゲームモード、ミュージックモード、シアターモードのサウンド効果を切り替え。
*デフォルト : ミュージックモード

クリック :
一度押すと一時停止し、もう一度押すと再開。

マイクミュートスイッチ /ENC オン / オフ 音量調節ノブ

X2

3s

X1

製品概要

X1 クリック : マイクのオン /オフ
*デフォルト : マイクオン

4s
ENC 4 秒間長押し : ENC のオン / オフ

*デフォルト : ENC オン
下にスクロール : 音量 -

上にスクロール : 音量 +

11

電源オン /オフ、オーディオプロファイル
切り替え、再生 /一時停止ボタン
マイクミュートスイッチ、ENCオン / オフ
音量調節ノブ

調節可能なヘッドバンド
格納式マイクロフォン
プロテインレザー イヤーパッド（メモリーフ
ォーム）
ステータスインジケーター
充電インジケーター
Type-C 充電ポート
3.5 mm オーディオポート
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2.4 GHz ワイヤレストランスミッター接続

1. 初期の自動ペアリングが失敗した場合、ヘッドセットの電源を一度切り、再度ペアリングモードに入れてくだ
さい。ヘッドセットの電源が切れている状態で、電源ボタンを約 4秒間長押しして、ペアリングモードに再入
することができます。

2. ALPHYN AH10 は、アダプターを介した接続をサポートし、さまざまなデバイスの要件に応じて柔軟なインス
トールオプションを提供します。

1. 2.4 GHz トランスミッターをコンピューター、電話、ま
たはその他のデバイスの Type-C ポートに挿入します。
アダプターは自動的に起動し、青色の LEDが点滅して
アダプターがペアリングモードであることを示します。

2. ALPHYN AH10 の電源を入れると、ヘッドセットとアダ
プターが自動的に接続されます。接続に成功すると、ア
ダプターのインジケーターライトが 5秒ごとに青色で点
滅します。

12

注意 :

正しい操作手順については、以下の図を参照してください。

Type-C to Type-A 充電ケーブル

Type-C to Type-C 変換アダプター

Type-A to Type-C 変換アダプター
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3.5 mmオーディオケーブルを ALPHYN AH10 のオーディオジャックに挿入し、もう一方の端をコンピュー
ター、電話、またはその他のデバイスに接続します。

注意 :
3.5 mmモードでは、ALPHYN AH10 は強制的に電源オフ状態となり、マイクミュートスイッチと電源ボタン
は動作しません。ただし、音量調節ノブは音量調整に使用できます。

バッテリー残量低下警告 :
バッテリー残量が著しく低下すると、デバイスは 3分ごとに「Low Battery（バッテリー残量低下）」の音声
アラートを発します。さらに、赤色インジケーターライトが 1秒に 1回点滅します。できるだけ早く
AHPHYN AH10 を充電してください。

電源オフ警告 :
バッテリー残量が非常に低下すると、デバイスは「電源オフ」の音声アラートの後、自動的に電源がオフに
なります。

注意 :
充電モードでは、ALPHYN AH10 は強制的に電源オフになりますが、3.5 mmモードではまだ使用できます。

3.5 mm 有線接続

ALPHYN AH10 充電モード

13



Keystone ソフトウェア（オプション）
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イコライザーを有効にします。
「カスタム」モードを選択します。
参照しやすいように、設定にカスタム名を
付けることができます。
スライダーを使用して、各周波数帯域の
音量を調整します。好みに応じて、低音、
中音、高音のレベルをカスタマイズしま
す。
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ダイアログ強化コントロール：音声の明瞭度を高
め、会話をより聞き取りやすくします。
バスコントロール：好みに応じて低音の強さを調
整し、低音を増減できます。
調整が完了したら、「保存」を押して設定を保存
します。
設定をリセットするには、「デフォルトに戻す」を
選択します。
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DTS Headphone:X サラウンドサウンドの有効 /無効 ダイアログ強化コントロール
イコライザー設定の調整 バスコントロール
イコライザー設定のカスタマイズ 

1
2

3

4
5

カスタムイコライザー調整ガイド

高度な機能にアクセスするには、PowerColor Keystone ソフトウェアをダウンロードしてく
ださい：https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3
PowerColor Keystone ソフトウェアは、以下を含む多様な機能のカスタマイズを可能にします：
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1 年間の限定製造者保証
保証は不適切な使用による損傷には適用されません。

保証

ALPHYN AH10 を異常な電流下で分解したり操作したりしないでください。そうすると保証が無効になりま
す。デバイスを液体、湿気、水分から遠ざけてください。
定期的に柔らかい布（石鹸を使用しない）で ALPHYN AH10 と接続端子をクリーニングし、最適な状態を維
持してください。

安全とメンテナンス

PowerColor は、Tul Corporation の登録商標および /または商標です。その他のすべての登録商標および商
標は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。

著作権および法的情報
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Słuchawki
Nr modelu: ALPHYN AH10 

Średnica przetwornika: 50 mm

Impedancja: 32 Ω ± 15% 

Czułość: 98 ± 3 dB

Pasmo przenoszenia: 20 Hz – 20 kHz 

Typ połączenia: Bezprzewodowe Typ-C (2,4 GHz), 3,5 mm 

(przewodowe)

Zasięg 2,4 GHz: 10 m

Akumulator: 1500 mAh / 3,7 V DC 

Czas ładowania: ≤ 2,5 godziny 

Czas pracy na baterii: Do 30 godzin

Wysuwany mikrofon
Impedancja: 2,2 kΩ

Czułość: -44 dB

Pasmo przenoszenia: 100 Hz – 10 kHz

Charakterystyka kierunkowości: Dwukierunkowa

Wymagania systemowe
Windows 10 lub nowszy

Urządzenia audio 3,5 mm

Port USB 2.0: Typ-A, Typ-C

Specy�kacja �zyczna
Przybliżona waga: 326 g 

Wymiary: 240 x 176 x 90 mm

Kabel do ładowania Typ-C na Typ-A (1,7 m)

Kabel audio 3,5 mm (1,3 m)

Piankowa osłona mikrofonu

Etui transportowe

Bezprzewodowy zestaw słuchawkowy ALPHYN AH10 

Nadajnik Typ-C

Adapter Typ-C na Typ-C

Adapter Typ-A na Typ-C

Zawartość opakowania

Specy�kacja
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Elementy sterujące

Przycisk zasilania / Przełącznik pro�li audio / 
Przycisk odtwarzania i wstrzymywania

Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 3 sekundy:
Miganie niebieskiej diody LED lub komunikat głosowy „Power on” oznacza włączenie zasilania;
Miganie czerwonej diody LED lub komunikat „Power o�” oznacza wyłączenie zasilania.

Podwójne kliknięcie:
Przełączanie między trybami Gry (Gaming), Muzyki (Music) i Kina (Theater) w celu zmiany 
efektów dźwiękowych. *Domyślnie: Tryb muzyki (Music mode)

Kliknięcie:
Nacisnąć raz, aby wstrzymać, i ponownie, aby wznowić odtwarzanie.

Przełącznik wyciszania mikrofonu / 
Włączanie i wyłączanie ENC

Pokrętło regulacji głośności

X2

3s

X1

Przegląd produktu

X1
Kliknięcie: Włączanie / 
wyłączanie mikrofonu
*Domyślnie: Mikrofon włączony

4s
ENC

Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 
4 sekundy: Włączanie / 
wyłączanie ENC
*Domyślnie: ENC włączone

Obrót w dół: Głośność -

Obrót w górę: Głośność +

17

Włączanie/wyłączanie zasilania, 

przełącznik pro�li audio, przycisk 

odtwarzania i wstrzymywania

Przełącznik wyciszania mikrofonu, 

włączanie/wyłączanie ENC

Pokrętło regulacji głośności

Regulowany pałąk

Wysuwany mikrofon

Nauszniki ze skóry proteinowej z pianką z 

pamięcią kształtu

Wskaźnik stanu

Wskaźnik ładowania

Port ładowania Typ-C

Gniazdo audio 3,5 mm
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Połączenie bezprzewodowe (Nadajnik 2,4 GHz)

1. Jeśli automatyczne parowanie nie powiedzie się za pierwszym razem, należy powtórzyć proces, 

wyłączając najpierw zestaw słuchawkowy. Gdy zestaw słuchawkowy jest wyłączony, należy nacisnąć i 

przytrzymać przycisk zasilania przez około 4 sekundy, aby ponownie wejść w tryb parowania.

2. ALPHYN AH10 obsługuje połączenia za pomocą adapterów, oferując bardziej elastyczne opcje 

instalacji w zależności od wymagań różnych urządzeń.

1. Podłącz nadajnik 2,4 GHz do portu Typ-C w komputerze, 

telefonie lub innym urządzeniu. Nadajnik uruchomi się 

automatycznie, a niebieska dioda LED zacznie migać, 

sygnalizując, że znajduje się on w trybie parowania.

2. Włącz zestaw ALPHYN AH10; słuchawki i nadajnik zostaną 

połączone automatycznie. Po pomyślnym nawiązaniu 

połączenia dioda wskaźnika na nadajniku będzie migać 

na niebiesko co pięć sekund.

18

Uwaga:

Prosimy zapoznać się z poniższym schematem w celu uzyskania instrukcji prawidłowej obsługi.

Kabel do ładowania Typ-C na Typ-A

Adapter Typ-C na Typ-C

Adapter Typ-A na Typ-C



5V       1A

2.5H

Blue 

Red

Podłącz kabel audio 3,5 mm do gniazda audio w zestawie ALPHYN AH10, a drugi koniec do komputera, 

telefonu lub innego urządzenia.

Uwaga:

W trybie 3,5 mm zestaw ALPHYN AH10 przejdzie w stan wymuszonego wyłączenia, co sprawi, że 

przełącznik wyciszania mikrofonu oraz przycisk zasilania będą nieaktywne. Jednakże pokrętło regulacji 

głośności nadal umożliwia regulację poziomu dźwięku.

Ostrzeżenie o niskim poziomie baterii:

Gdy poziom naładowania akumulatora spadnie do krytycznie niskiego poziomu, urządzenie będzie co 3 

minuty emitować komunikat głosowy „Low Battery”. Dodatkowo czerwona dioda wskaźnika będzie 

migać raz na sekundę. Należy jak najszybciej naładować zestaw ALPHYN AH10.

Ostrzeżenie o wyłączeniu zasilania:

Gdy poziom naładowania akumulatora będzie skrajnie niski, urządzenie automatycznie wyłączy się po 

wyemitowaniu komunikatu głosowego „Power O�”.

Uwaga:

W trybie ładowania zestaw ALPHYN AH10 przejdzie w stan wymuszonego wyłączenia, ale nadal może 

być używany w trybie 3,5 mm.

Połączenie przewodowe 3,5 mm

Tryb ładowania ALPHYN AH10

19



Oprogramowanie Keystone (opcjonalne)
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Włącz korektor.

Wybierz tryb „Custom”.

Możesz nadać własną nazwę swoim 
ustawieniom, aby ułatwić ich późniejszą 
identy�kację.

Użyj suwaków, aby dostosować głośność 
poszczególnych pasm częstotliwości. 
Spersonalizuj poziomy tonów niskich 
(bass), średnich (mid) i wysokich (treble) 
zgodnie z własnymi preferencjami.

1
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8

Regulacja wzmocnienia dialogów: Poprawia 
klarowność głosu, sprawiając, że dialogi są 
wyraźniejsze.

Regulacja basów: Umożliwia zmianę natężenia 
niskich tonów zgodnie z preferencjami.

Po dokonaniu regulacji naciśnij „Save”, aby zapisać 
ustawienia.

Aby zresetować ustawienia, wybierz opcję „Back to 
Default”.
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Włączanie/wyłączanie dźwięku przestrzennego 
DTS Headphone:X
Regulacja ustawień korektora (EQ)
Personalizacja ustawień korektora (EQ) 

Regulacja wzmocnienia dialogów

Regulacja basów
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5

Instrukcja regulacji korektora (Custom)

Pobierz oprogramowanie PowerColor Keystone, aby uzyskać dostęp do 
zaawansowanych funkcji: https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3
Oprogramowanie PowerColor Keystone umożliwia dostosowanie wielu funkcji, w tym:
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1-roczna ograniczona gwarancja producenta

Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z niewłaściwego użytkowania.

Gwarancja

Nie należy demontować zestawu ALPHYN AH10 ani używać go pod nietypowym obciążeniem 

prądowym; wszelkie działania tego typu spowodują utratę gwarancji. Urządzenie należy chronić przed 

płynami i wilgocią.

Regularne czyszczenie zestawu ALPHYN AH10 oraz jego portu przyłączeniowego za pomocą miękkiej 

ściereczki (bez użycia mydła) pomaga utrzymać urządzenie w optymalnym stanie.

Bezpieczeństwo i konserwacja

PowerColor jest zarejestrowanym znakiem towarowym i/lub znakiem towarowym �rmy Tul Corporation. 

Wszystkie pozostałe zarejestrowane znaki towarowe i znaki towarowe należą do ich odpowiednich 

właścicieli.

Prawa autorskie i informacje prawne

Nazwa �rmy: TUL B.V.

Adres: Antennestraat 31, 1322AH Almere, Holandia

www.tul.com.tw

Informacje o importerze

Nazwa �rmy: TUL Corporation

Adres: 7F.-7, No.79, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City 221, Tajwan

www.powercolor.com

Dane producenta



Oświadczenia o zgodności z przepisami FCC

To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Działanie urządzenia podlega następującym dwóm 

warunkom: 

(1) urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz (2) musi przyjmować wszelkie odebrane 

zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia mogące powodować niepożądane działanie.

Wszelkie zmiany lub mody�kacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę odpowiedzialną za 

zgodność, mogą unieważnić prawo użytkownika do obsługi sprzętu.

Urządzenie zostało przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z ograniczeniami dla urządzeń cyfrowych klasy B, zgodnie 

z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Ograniczenia te mają na celu zapewnienie odpowiedniej ochrony przed szkodliwymi 

zakłóceniami w instalacjach domowych. To urządzenie generuje, wykorzystuje i może emitować energię o 

częstotliwości radiowej i, jeśli nie zostanie zainstalowane i używane zgodnie z instrukcjami, może powodować 

szkodliwe zakłócenia w komunikacji radiowej. Nie ma jednak gwarancji, że zakłócenia nie wystąpią w określonej 

instalacji.

Jeśli urządzenie powoduje szkodliwe zakłócenia w odbiorze sygnału radiowego lub telewizyjnego, co można 

sprawdzić przez wyłączenie i włączenie urządzenia, zachęca się użytkownika do podjęcia próby skorygowania 

zakłóceń za pomocą jednego lub większej liczby następujących środków:

 － Zmiana orientacji lub umiejscowienia anteny odbiorczej.

 － Zwiększenie odległości między urządzeniem a odbiornikiem.

 － Podłączenie urządzenia do gniazdka w innym obwodzie niż ten, do którego podłączony jest odbiornik.

 － Skonsultowanie się ze sprzedawcą lub doświadczonym technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym w celu 

          uzyskania pomocy.

Urządzenie zostało ocenione pod kątem spełniania ogólnych wymagań dotyczących ekspozycji na fale radiowe 

(RF).

Urządzenie może być używane w warunkach ekspozycji przenośnej bez ograniczeń.

Informacje o przepisach i zgodności
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Слушалки
Модел №: ALPHYN AH10 

Диаметър на драйвера: 50 mm

Импеданс: 32 Ω ± 15 % 

Чувствителност: 98 ± 3 dB

Честотна характеристика: 20 Hz - 20 kHz

Тип връзка: Type-C безжична (2,4 GHz), 3,5 mm 

(кабелна)

Обхват при 2,4 GHz: 10 m

Акумулаторна батерия: 1500 mAh / 3,7 V 

Време за зареждане: ≤ 2,5 часа

Живот на батерията: До 30 часа

Прибиращ се микрофон
Импеданс: 2,2 KΩ

Чувствителност: -44 dB

Честотна характеристика: 100 Hz – 10 kHz

Модел на улавяне: Двупосочен (Bi-Directional)

Изисквания
Windows 10 или по-нова версия

3,5 mm аудио устройства

USB 2.0 порт: Type-A, Type-C

Физически спецификации
Приблизително тегло: 326 g 

Размери: 240*176*90 mm

Кабел за зареждане Type-C към Type-A 1,7 m

3,5 mm аудио кабел 1,3 m

Дунапренен капак за микрофон

Торбичка за носене

Безжични слушалки ALPHYN AH10

Type-C предавател  

Адаптер Type-C към Type-C  

Адаптер Type-A към Type-C

Съдържание на опаковката

Спецификации
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Органи за управление

Бутон за захранване / Превключвател на аудио профили / 
Бутон за пауза и възпроизвеждане

Натиснете за 3 секунди:
Мигащ син светодиод или гласово съобщение „Power on“ означава включване;
Мигащ червен светодиод или „Power o�“ означава изключване.

Двукратно натискане (Double Click):
Превключвайте между режими „Gaming“ (Гейминг), „Music“ (Музика) и
 „Theater“ (Кино) за смяна на звуковите ефекти.
*По подразбиране: режим „Music“ (Музика)

Еднократно натискане (Click):
Натиснете веднъж за пауза и още веднъж за възобновяване.

Превключвател за заглушаване на 
микрофона / ENC вкл./изкл.

VКолелце за управление на 
силата на звукаolume Control Knob

X2

3s

X1

Преглед на продукта

X1
Еднократно натискане: 
Микрофон вкл./изкл.
*По подразбиране: 
микрофонът е включен

4s
ENC

Натиснете за 4 секунди: 
ENC вкл./изкл.
*По подразбиране: ENC е включен

Превъртете надолу: 
Сила на звука -

Превъртете нагоре: 
Сила на звука +

24

PБутон за включване/изключване, превключване 

на аудио профили, пауза и възпроизвеждане

Превключвател за заглушаване на микрофона, 

ENC вкл./изкл.

Колелце за управление на силата на звука

Регулируема лента за глава 

Прибиращ се микрофон

Наушници от протеинова кожа с мемори пяна

Индикатор за състоянието

Индикатор за зареждане

Порт за зареждане Type-C

3,5 mm аудио порт
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Свързване на 2,4 GHz безжичен предавател

1. Ако автоматичното сдвояване първоначално е неуспешно, опитайте процеса отново, като първо 

изключите слушалките. Докато слушалките са изключени, натиснете и задръжте бутона за 

захранване на слушалките за около 4 секунди, за да влезете отново в режим на сдвояване.

2. ALPHYN AH10 поддържа свързване чрез адаптери, предлагайки по-гъвкави опции за 

инсталиране според изискванията на различните устройства.

1. Поставете 2,4 GHz предавателя в Type-C порта на 

вашия компютър, телефон или други устройства. 

Адаптерът ще се стартира автоматично и синият 

светодиод ще започне да мига, което показва, че 

адаптерът е в режим на сдвояване.

2. Включете ALPHYN AH10 и слушалките и адаптерът ще 

се свържат автоматично. След успешно свързване 

индикаторната светлина на адаптера ще мига в 

синьо на всеки пет секунди.

25

Забележка:

Моля, направете справка с диаграмата по-долу за правилните инструкции за работа.

Кабел за зареждане 

Type-C към Type-A
Адаптер Type-C към Type-C

Адаптер Type-A към Type-C
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Поставете 3,5 mm аудио кабел в аудио жака на ALPHYN AH10 и свържете другия край към вашия 

компютър, телефон или други устройства.

Забележка:

В режим 3,5 mm ALPHYN AH10 ще премине в състояние на принудително изключване, което прави 

превключвателя за заглушаване на микрофона и бутона за захранване нефункциониращи. Въпреки това 

колелцето за управление на силата на звука остава функционално за регулиране на силата на звука.

Предупреждение за изтощена батерия:

Когато нивото на батерията стане критично ниско, устройството ще излъчва гласово 

предупреждение „Low Battery“ на всеки 3 минути. Освен това червената индикаторна светлина ще 

мига веднъж в секунда. Моля, заредете ALPHYN AH10 възможно най-скоро.

Предупреждение за изключване:

Когато нивото на батерията достигне изключително ниско ниво, устройството ще се изключи 

автоматично след гласово предупреждение „Power O�“.

Забележка:

В режим на зареждане ALPHYN AH10 ще се изключи принудително, но все още може да се използва 

в режим 3,5 mm.

3,5 mm кабелна връзка

Режим на зареждане на ALPHYN AH10

26



Софтуер Keystone (опционално)

27

Включете еквалайзера.

Изберете режим „Custom“ 
(Персонализиран).

Можете да зададете персонализирано 
име на вашите настройки за по-лесна 
справка.

Използвайте плъзгачите, за да 
регулирате силата на звука за всяка 
честотна лента. Персонализирайте 
нивата на басите, средните и високите 
честоти според вашите предпочитания.
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Контрол на усилването на диалога: Подобрява 
яснотата на гласа, като прави диалозите 
по-лесни за чуване.

Контрол на басите: Регулира интензитета на 
басите, което ви позволява да ги увеличавате 
или намалявате според вашите предпочитания.

След като направите корекциите, натиснете 
„Save“ (Запази), за да съхраните настройките.

За да нулирате настройките, изберете „Back to 
Default“ (Връщане към настройките по 
подразбиране).
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Включване/изключване на съраунд звук DTS Headphone:X

Регулиране на настройките на еквалайзера (EQ)

Персонализиране на настройките на еквалайзера (EQ) 

Контрол на усилването на диалога

Контрол на басите
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5

Ръководство за настройка на персонализиран еквалайзер

Изтеглете софтуера PowerColor Keystone за достъп до разширени функции: 
https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3
Софтуерът PowerColor Keystone позволява персонализиране на различни функции, включително:
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1-годишна ограничена гаранция от производителя

Гаранцията не покрива повреди, произтичащи от неправилна употреба.

Гаранция

Не разглобявайте и не използвайте ALPHYN AH10 при необичайни текущи натоварвания, тъй като 

това ще анулира вашата гаранция.Дръжте устройството далеч от течности, влага и намокряне.

Почиствайте редовно ALPHYN AH10 и неговия порт за свързване с мека кърпа, без сапун, за да 

поддържате оптималното му състояние.

Безопасност и поддръжка

PowerColor е регистрирана търговска марка и/или търговска марка на Tul Corporation. Всички 

останали регистрирани търговски марки и търговски марки са собственост на съответните им 

притежатели.

Авторски права и правна информация

Име на компанията: TUL B.V.

Адрес: Antennestraat 31, 1322AH Almere, Нидерландия

www.tul.com.tw

Информация за вносителя

Име на компанията: TUL Corporation

Адрес: 7F.-7, No.79, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City 221, Тайван

www.powercolor.com

Информация за производителя



Декларации за съответствие с FCC

Това устройство отговаря на изискванията на част 15 от правилата на FCC. Експлоатацията е предмет 

на следните две условия:

(1) Това устройство не трябва да причинява вредни смущения и (2) това устройство трябва да приема 

всички получени смущения, включително такива, които могат да причинят нежелана работа.

Всякакви промени или модификации, които не са изрично одобрени от страната, отговорна за 

съответствието, могат да анулират правото на потребителя да експлоатира оборудването.

Това оборудване е тествано и е установено, че отговаря на ограниченията за цифрово устройство от 

клас B съгласно част 15 от правилата на FCC. Тези ограничения са предназначени да осигурят разумна 

защита срещу вредни смущения в жилищна инсталация. Това оборудване генерира, използва и може 

да излъчва радиочестотна енергия и, ако не е инсталирано и използвано в съответствие с 

инструкциите, може да причини вредни смущения в радиокомуникациите. Въпреки това няма 

гаранция, че в конкретна инсталация няма да възникнат смущения.

Ако това оборудване причинява вредни смущения в радио- или телевизионното приемане, което 

може да се установи чрез изключване и включване на оборудването, потребителят се насърчава да се 

опита да коригира смущенията чрез една или повече от следните мерки:

 － Преориентирайте или преместете приемната антена.

 － Увеличете разстоянието между оборудването и приемника.

 － Свържете оборудването към контакт в електрическа верига, различна от тази, към която е 

  свързан приемникът.

 － Консултирайте се с търговеца или с опитен радио/телевизионен техник за помощ.

Устройството е оценено като отговарящо на общите изисквания за радиочестотно излагане 

(RF exposure).

Устройството може да се използва в условия на портативно излагане без ограничения.

Информация за нормативната уредба и съответствието
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Hoofdtelefoon
Modelnr.: ALPHYN AH10

Driverdiameter: 50 mm

Impedantie: 32 Ω ± 15 %

Gevoeligheid: 98 ± 3 dB

Frequentiebereik: 20 Hz - 20 kHz 

Verbindingstype: Type-C draadloos (2,4 GHz), 3,5 mm 

(bedraad)

2,4 GHz-bereik: 10 m

Oplaadbare batterij: 1500 mAh / 3,7 V

Oplaadtijd: ≤ 2,5 uur

Batterijduur: Tot 30 uur

Inschuifbare microfoon
Impedantie: 2,2 kΩ

Gevoeligheid: -44 dB

Frequentiebereik: 100 Hz – 10 kHz

Richtingskarakteristiek: Bi-directioneel

Systeemvereisten
Windows 10 of hoger

3,5 mm audio-apparaten

USB 2.0-poort: Type-A, Type-C

Fysieke speci�caties
Gewicht bij benadering: 326 g

Afmetingen: 240 * 176 * 90 mm

Type-C-naar-Type-A-oplaadkabel 1,7 m

3,5 mm audiokabel 1,3 m

Microfoonkapje van schuim

Draagtasje

ALPHYN AH10 draadloze headset

Type-C-zender 

Type-C-naar-Type-C-adapter  

Type-A-naar-Type-C-adapter

Inhoud van de verpakking

Speci�caties
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Bediening

Aan/uit-knop / Schakelaar voor audiopro�elen / 
Pauze- en afspeelknop

3 seconden ingedrukt houden:
Blauwe led knippert of gesproken melding "Power on" betekent ingeschakeld;
Rode led knippert of "Power o�" betekent uitgeschakeld.

Dubbelklikken:
Schakelen tussen "Gaming-modus" (Gaming mode), "Muziekmodus" (Music mode)
 en "Theatermodus" (Theater mode) om geluidse�ecten te wijzigen.
*Standaard: Muziekmodus (Music mode)

Klikken:
Eén keer indrukken om te pauzeren en nogmaals om te hervatten.

Microfoondempingsschakelaar / 
ENC aan/uit

Volumeknop

X2

3s

X1

Productoverzicht

X1 Klikken: Microfoon aan/uit
*Standaard: Microfoon aan

4s
ENC

4 seconden ingedrukt houden: 
ENC aan/uit
*Standaard: ENC aan

Omlaag draaien: Volume -

Omhoog draaien: Volume +
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Aan/uit-knop, schakelaar voor 

audiopro�elen, pauze- en afspeelknop

Microfoondempingsschakelaar, ENC 

aan/uit 

Volumeknop

Verstelbare hoofdband

Inschuifbare microfoon

Oorkussens van proteïneleer met traagschuim

Statusindicator

Oplaadindicator

Type-C-oplaadpoort

3,5 mm audiopoort
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2,4 GHz draadloze zenderverbinding

1. Als de automatische koppeling in eerste instantie niet lukt, herhaal dan het proces door de headset 

eerst uit te schakelen. Terwijl de headset is uitgeschakeld, houdt u de aan/uit-knop op de headset 

ongeveer 4 seconden ingedrukt om de koppelingsmodus opnieuw te activeren.

2. De ALPHYN AH10 ondersteunt verbinding via adapters en biedt £exibelere installatieopties op basis 

van de vereisten van verschillende apparaten.

1. Steek de 2,4 GHz-zender in de Type-C-poort van uw 

computer, telefoon of andere apparaten. De adapter 

start automatisch op en de blauwe led knippert om aan 

te geven dat de adapter zich in de koppelingsmodus 

bevindt.

2. Schakel de ALPHYN AH10 in; de headset en de adapter 

worden automatisch verbonden. Na een succesvolle 

verbinding knippert het indicatielampje op de adapter 

elke vijf seconden blauw.

32

Let op: 

Raadpleeg het onderstaande diagram voor de juiste gebruiksinstructies.

Type-C-naar-Type-A-oplaadkabel

Type-C-naar-Type-C-adapter

Type-A-naar-Type-C-adapter
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Steek de 3,5 mm-audiokabel in de audio-aansluiting van de ALPHYN AH10 en sluit het andere uiteinde 

aan op uw computer, telefoon of andere apparaten.

Opmerking:

In de 3,5 mm-modus wordt de ALPHYN AH10 geforceerd uitgeschakeld, waardoor de 

microfoondempingsschakelaar en de aan/uit-knop niet functioneren. De volumeknop blijft echter 

functioneel voor het aanpassen van het volume.

Waarschuwing bij lage batterijspanning:

Wanneer het batterijniveau kritiek laag wordt, geeft het apparaat elke 3 minuten een gesproken melding 

"Low Battery" (Lage batterij). Daarnaast knippert het rode indicatielampje één keer per seconde. Laad de 

ALPHYN AH10 zo snel mogelijk op.

Waarschuwing bij uitschakelen:

Wanneer het batterijniveau een extreem laag punt bereikt, wordt het apparaat automatisch 

uitgeschakeld na de gesproken melding "Power O�" (Uitschakelen).

Opmerking:

In de oplaadmodus wordt de ALPHYN AH10 geforceerd uitgeschakeld, maar kan deze nog steeds 

worden gebruikt in de 3,5 mm-modus.

Bedrade 3,5 mm-verbinding

Oplaadmodus van de ALPHYN AH10
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Keystone-software (optioneel)
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De equalizer inschakelen.

De modus "Aangepast" (Custom) selecteren.

U kunt een aangepaste naam aan uw 
instellingen toewijzen om ze gemakkelijker 
terug te vinden.

Pas de bas-, midden- en hoge tonen aan 
naar uw voorkeur. Pas de bas-, midden- en 
hoge tonen aan naar uw voorkeur.
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Spraakverbeteringsregeling: Verbetert de 
helderheid van de stem, waardoor dialogen beter 
verstaanbaar worden.

Basregeling: Past de intensiteit van de bas aan, 
zodat u de bas naar wens kunt verhogen of verlagen.

Druk na het maken van de aanpassingen op 
"Opslaan" (Save) om de instellingen op te slaan.

Selecteer "Terug naar standaard" (Back to Default) 
om de instellingen te resetten.
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DTS Headphone:X Surround Sound in-/uitschakelen

EQ-instellingen aanpassen

EQ-instellingen personaliseren 

Spraakverbeteringsregeling

Basregeling 
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Handleiding voor aangepaste equalizerinstellingen

Download de PowerColor Keystone-software voor toegang tot geavanceerde functies: 
https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3
Met de PowerColor Keystone-software kunnen diverse functies worden aangepast, waaronder:
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1 jaar beperkte fabrieksgarantie
De garantie dekt geen schade als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik.

Garantie

Haal de ALPHYN AH10 niet uit elkaar en gebruik deze niet onder abnormale stroombelastingen; dit 
maakt uw garantie ongeldig. Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vloeisto�en, vochtigheid en vocht.

Reinig de ALPHYN AH10 en de aansluitpoort regelmatig met een zachte doek, zonder zeep, om de 
optimale conditie te behouden.

Veiligheid en onderhoud

PowerColor is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk en/of handelsmerk van Tul Corporation. Alle andere 
gedeponeerde handelsmerken en handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaren.

Auteursrecht en juridische informatie

Bedrijfsnaam: TUL B.V.
Adres: Antennestraat 31, 1322AH Almere, Nederland
www.tul.com.tw

Informatie over de importeur

Bedrijfsnaam: TUL Corporation
Adres: 7F.-7, No.79, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
www.powercolor.com

Informatie over de fabrikant



FCC-conformiteitsverklaringen

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende twee 

voorwaarden:

(1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen 

interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is 

voor de naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen ongeldig maken.

Deze apparatuur is getest en in overeenstemming bevonden met de limieten voor een digitaal apparaat van 

Klasse B, conform deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Deze limieten zijn opgesteld om een redelijke bescherming te 

bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een residentiële installatie. Deze apparatuur genereert en gebruikt 

radiofrequentie-energie en kan deze uitstralen. Indien de apparatuur niet wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt 

volgens de instructies, kan dit schadelijke interferentie met radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen 

garantie dat er in een speci�eke installatie geen interferentie zal optreden.

Indien deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt aan radio- of televisieontvangst, wat kan worden 

vastgesteld door de apparatuur uit en weer in te schakelen, wordt de gebruiker aangemoedigd om te 

proberen de interferentie te verhelpen door een of meer van de volgende maatregelen te nemen:

 － Richt de ontvangstantenne opnieuw of verplaats deze.

 － Vergroot de afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.

 － Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact van een andere groep dan die waarop de ontvanger is 

  aangesloten.

 － Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio/tv-technicus voor hulp.

Het apparaat is geëvalueerd om te voldoen aan de algemene blootstellingslimieten voor radiofrequentie (RF).

Het apparaat kan onbeperkt worden gebruikt in draagbare blootstellingsomstandigheden.

Informatie over regelgeving en naleving
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Hörlurar
Modellnr: ALPHYN AH10

Drivelementets diameter: 50 mm

Impedans: 32 Ω ± 15 % 

Känslighet: 98 ± 3 dB

Frekvensomfång: 20 Hz – 20 kHz

Anslutningstyp: Trådlös Type-C (2,4 GHz), 3,5 mm 

(trådbunden)

2,4 GHz räckvidd: 10 m

Laddningsbart batteri: 1 500 mAh / 3,7 V

Laddningstid: ≤ 2,5 timmar

Batteritid: Upp till 30 timmar

Infällbar mikrofon
Impedans: 2,2 kΩ

Känslighet: -44 dB

Frekvensomfång: 100 Hz – 10 kHz

Upptagningsmönster: Dubbelriktad (Bi-Directional)

Systemkrav
Windows 10 eller senare 

3,5 mm-ljudenheter

USB 2.0-port: Type-A, Type-C

Fysiska speci�kationer
Ungefärlig vikt: 326 g

Mått: 240 × 176 × 90 mm

Type-C-till-Type-A-laddningskabel 1,7 m 

3,5 mm ljudkabel 1,3 m

Pu�skydd för mikrofon

Förvaringspåse

ALPHYN AH10 trådlöst headset  

Type-C-sändare

Type-C-till-Type-C-adapter

Type-A-till-Type-C-adapter

Förpackningens innehåll

Speci�kationer
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Kontroller

Strömknapp / Ljudpro�lsväljare / Paus- och uppspelningsknapp

Tryck i 3 sekunder:
Blå blinkande lysdiod eller röstmeddelandet ”Power on” innebär att strömmen är på;
Röd blinkande lysdiod eller ”Power o�” innebär att strömmen är av.

Dubbelklicka:
Växla mellan spelläge (Gaming mode), musikläge (Music mode) 
och bioläge (Theater mode) för att byta ljude�ekt.
*Standard: Musikläge (Music mode)

Klicka:
Tryck en gång för att pausa och en gång till för att återuppta.

Mikrofonens ljudavstängning / 
ENC PÅ/AV Volymkontroll

X2

3s

X1

Produktöversikt

X1 Klicka: Mikrofon på/av
*Standard: Mikrofon på

4s
ENC Tryck i 4 sekunder: ENC på/av

*Standard: ENC på
Rulla nedåt: Volym -

Rulla uppåt: Volym +
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Ström PÅ/AV, ljudpro�lsväljare samt 

paus- och uppspelningsknapp

Mikrofonens ljudavstängning, ENC PÅ/AV

Volymkontroll

Justerbart huvudband 

Infällbar mikrofon

Öronkuddar i proteinläder med minnesskum

Statusindikator

Laddningsindikator

Type-C-laddningsport

3,5 mm-ljudport
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Anslutning av trådlös 2,4 GHz-sändare

1. Om den automatiska parkopplingen misslyckas vid första försöket, gör ett nytt försök genom att först 

stänga av headsetet. När headsetet är avstängt, håll strömknappen intryckt i cirka 4 sekunder för att 

återgå till parkopplingsläge.

2. ALPHYN AH10 stöder anslutning via adaptrar, vilket ger mer £exibla installationsalternativ baserat på 

olika enheters behov.

1. Sätt i 2,4 GHz-sändaren i Type-C-porten på din dator, 

telefon eller annan enhet. Adaptern startar automatiskt 

och den blå lysdioden blinkar för att indikera att 

adaptern är i parkopplingsläge.

2. Slå på ALPHYN AH10, så ansluts headsetet och adaptern 

automatiskt. När anslutningen lyckats blinkar adapterns 

indikatorlampa blått var femte sekund.
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Observera!

Se diagrammet nedan för korrekta instruktioner.

Type-C-till-Type-A-laddningskabel

Type-C-till-Type-C-adapter

Type-A-till-Type-C-adapter
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Anslut 3,5 mm-ljudkabeln till ljuduttaget på ALPHYN AH10 och anslut den andra änden till din dator, 

telefon eller annan enhet.

Observera!

I 3,5 mm-läge går ALPHYN AH10 in i ett påtvingat avstängningsläge, vilket gör att mikrofonens 

ljudavstängning och strömknappen inte fungerar. Volymkontrollen förblir dock funktionell för att justera 

volymen.

Varning för låg batterinivå: 

När batterinivån blir kritiskt låg avger enheten röstmeddelandet ”Low Battery” var tredje minut. 

Dessutom blinkar den röda indikatorlampan en gång i sekunden. Ladda ALPHYN AH10 så snart som 

möjligt.

Varning för avstängning: 

När batterinivån är extremt låg stängs enheten av automatiskt efter röstmeddelandet ”Power O�”.

Observera!

I laddningsläge stängs ALPHYN AH10 av automatiskt, men kan fortfarande användas i 3,5 mm-läge.

Anslutning med 3,5 mm-kabel

Laddningsläge för ALPHYN AH10
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Programvaran Keystone (Valfritt)
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Aktivera equalizern.

Välj läget ”Anpassat” (Custom).

Du kan ge dina inställningar ett valfritt 
namn för enklare referens.

Använd skjutreglagen för att justera 
volymen för varje frekvensband. 
Anpassa bas-, mellanregister- och 
diskantnivåer efter dina önskemål.
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Kontroll för dialogförbättring: Förbättrar 
rösttydligheten och gör dialoger lättare att 
höra.

Baskontroll: Justerar basens intensitet, så att 
du kan öka eller minska basen efter dina 
önskemål.

När justeringarna är klara, tryck på ”Spara” 
(Save) för att lagra inställningarna.

För att återställa inställningarna, välj ”Återställ 
standard” (Back to Default).
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5 6
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Aktivera/inaktivera DTS Headphone:X-surroundljud

Justera EQ-inställningar

Anpassa EQ-inställningar

Kontroll för dialogförbättring 

(Dialog Enhancement Control)

Baskontroll (Bass Control) 
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Guide för anpassning av equalizer

Ladda ner programvaran PowerColor Keystone för att få tillgång till avancerade funktioner:  
https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3

Programvaran PowerColor Keystone möjliggör anpassning av £era funktioner, inklusive:
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1 års begränsad tillverkargaranti
Garantin täcker inte skador som uppstår till följd av felaktig användning.

Garanti

Ta inte isär och använd inte ALPHYN AH10 under onormal strömbelastning, eftersom detta gör din 
garanti ogiltig. Håll enheten borta från vätskor, fukt och väta.

Rengör ALPHYN AH10 och dess anslutningsport regelbundet med en mjuk trasa, utan tvål, för att 
bibehålla optimalt skick.

Säkerhet och underhåll

PowerColor är ett registrerat varumärke och/eller varumärke som tillhör Tul Corporation. Alla andra 
registrerade varumärken och varumärken tillhör sina respektive ägare.

Upphovsrätt och juridisk information

Företagsnamn: TUL B.V.
Adress: Antennestraat 31, 1322AH Almere, Nederländerna
www.tul.com.tw

Importörsinformation

Företagsnamn: TUL Corporation
Adress: 7F.-7, No.79, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
www.powercolor.com

Tillverkarinformation



Information om FCC-överensstämmelse 

Denna enhet uppfyller del 15 i FCC-reglerna. Användningen är underställd följande två villkor:

(1) Enheten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar, och (2) enheten måste acceptera alla mottagna störningar, 

inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad funktion.

Ändringar eller modi�eringar som inte uttryckligen godkänts av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnaden 

kan upphäva användarens rätt att använda utrustningen.

Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits uppfylla gränsvärdena för en digital enhet av klass B, i enlighet 

med del 15 i FCC-reglerna. Dessa gränsvärden är utformade för att ge ett rimligt skydd mot skadliga 

störningar vid installation i bostadsmiljö. Utrustningen genererar, använder och kan utstråla 

radiofrekvensenergi. Om den inte installeras och används enligt instruktionerna kan den orsaka skadliga 

störningar på radiokommunikation. Det �nns dock ingen garanti för att störningar inte kan uppstå i en viss 

installation.

Om denna utrustning orsakar skadliga störningar på radio- eller tv-mottagning, vilket kan fastställas genom 

att stänga av och slå på utrustningen, uppmanas användaren att försöka åtgärda störningarna genom en 

eller £era av följande åtgärder:

 － Rikta om eller £ytta mottagarantennen.

 － Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.

 － Anslut utrustningen till ett eluttag i en annan strömkrets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.

 － Rådfråga återförsäljaren eller en erfaren radio/tv-tekniker för hjälp.

Enheten har utvärderats för att uppfylla allmänna krav för RF-exponering.

Enheten kan användas i bärbara exponeringsförhållanden utan begränsningar.

Information om regelefterlevnad
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Casque
Modèle n° : ALPHYN AH10 

Diamètre du haut-parleur : 50 mm 

Impédance : 32 Ω ± 15 %

Sensibilité : 98 ± 3 dB

Réponse en fréquence : 20 Hz - 20 kHz

Type de connexion : Sans �l Type-C (2,4 GHz), 3,5 mm 

(�laire)

Portée 2,4 GHz : 10 m

Batterie rechargeable : 1500 mAh / 3,7 V

Temps de charge : ≤ 2,5 heures

Autonomie de la batterie : Jusqu'à 30 heures

Microphone rétractable
Impédance : 2,2 KΩ

Sensibilité : -44 dB

Réponse en fréquence : 100 Hz – 10 kHz

Directivité : Bidirectionnelle

Con�guration requise
Windows 10 ou version ultérieure

Appareils audio 3,5 mm

Port USB 2.0 : Type-A, Type-C

Spéci�cations physiques
Poids approximatif : 326 g

Dimensions : 240 x 176 x 90 mm

Câble de charge Type-C vers Type-A 1,7 m 

Câble audio 3,5 mm 1,3 m

Bonnette en mousse pour microphone

Pochette de transport

Casque sans �l ALPHYN AH10

Émetteur Type-C

Adaptateur Type-C vers Type-C

Adaptateur Type-A vers Type-C

Contenu de l'emballage

Spéci�cations
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Commandes

Bouton d'alimentation / Sélecteur de pro�ls audio / 
Bouton Lecture et Pause

Appuyez pendant 3 secondes :
La LED bleue clignote ou l'invite vocale « Power on » indique la mise sous tension ;
La LED rouge clignote ou l'invite vocale « Power o� » indique la mise hors tension.

Double-cliquez :
Faites dé�ler les modes Gaming, Musique et Cinéma pour changer les e�ets sonores.
*Par défaut : Mode Musique

Cliquez :
Appuyez une fois pour mettre en pause et de nouveau pour reprendre.

Commutateur de sourdine du 
microphone / Marche/Arrêt ENC

Molette de réglage du volume

X2

3s

X1

Présentation du produit

X1
Cliquez : Microphone 
activé/désactivé
*Par défaut : Microphone activé

4s
ENC

Appuyez pendant 4 secondes : 
ENC activé/désactivé
*Par défaut : ENC activé

Faites dé�ler vers le bas : 
Volume -

Faites dé�ler vers le haut : 
Volume +
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Bouton Marche/Arrêt, Sélecteur de 

pro�ls audio, Lecture/Pause

Commutateur de sourdine du 

microphone, Marche/Arrêt ENC

Molette de réglage du volume

Serre-tête réglable

Microphone rétractable

Coussinets en cuir protéiné avec mousse à 

mémoire de forme

Indicateur d'état

Indicateur de charge

Port de charge Type-C

Port audio 3,5 mm
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Connexion de l'émetteur sans �l 2,4 GHz

1. Si le couplage automatique échoue initialement, recommencez le processus en éteignant d'abord le 

casque. Pendant que le casque est éteint, maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'alimentation du casque 

pendant environ 4 secondes pour repasser en mode couplage.

2. L'ALPHYN AH10 prend en charge la connexion via des adaptateurs, o�rant des options d'installation 

plus £exibles selon les besoins des di�érents appareils.

1. Insérez l'émetteur 2,4 GHz dans le port Type-C de votre 

ordinateur, téléphone ou autre appareil. L'adaptateur 

démarrera automatiquement et la LED bleue clignotera 

pour indiquer que l'adaptateur est en mode couplage.

2. Allumez l'ALPHYN AH10, et le casque et l'adaptateur se 

connecteront automatiquement. Une fois la connexion 

établie, le témoin lumineux de l'adaptateur clignotera 

en bleu toutes les cinq secondes.
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Remarque: 

Veuillez vous référer au schéma ci-dessous pour les instructions d'utilisation correctes.

Câble de charge Type-C vers Type-A

Adaptateur Type-C vers Type-C

Adaptateur Type-A vers Type-C
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Red

Insérez le câble audio 3,5 mm dans la prise audio de l'ALPHYN AH10, et connectez l'autre extrémité à 

votre ordinateur, téléphone ou autre appareil.

Remarque:

En mode 3,5 mm, l'ALPHYN AH10 passera en état d'arrêt forcé, rendant le commutateur de sourdine du 

microphone et le bouton d'alimentation inopérants. Toutefois, la molette de réglage du volume reste 

fonctionnelle pour ajuster le volume.

Avertissement de batterie faible :

Lorsque le niveau de la batterie devient critiquement bas, l'appareil émettra une alerte vocale « Low 

Battery » toutes les 3 minutes. De plus, le témoin lumineux rouge clignotera une fois par seconde. 

Veuillez charger l'ALPHYN AH10 dès que possible.

Avertissement de mise hors tension :

Lorsque le niveau de la batterie est extrêmement bas, l'appareil s'éteindra automatiquement après 

l'annonce vocale « Power O� ».

Remarque:

En mode de charge, l'ALPHYN AH10 s'éteindra de manière forcée mais pourra toujours être utilisé en 

mode 3,5 mm.

Connexion �laire 3,5 mm

Mode de charge de l'ALPHYN AH10
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Logiciel Keystone (Optionnel)
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Activez l'égaliseur.

Sélectionnez le mode « Custom » 
(Personnalisé).

Vous pouvez attribuer un nom 
personnalisé à vos réglages pour une 
consultation plus facile.

Utilisez les curseurs pour ajuster le 
volume de chaque bande de 
fréquence. Personnalisez les niveaux 
des basses, des médiums et des aigus 
selon vos préférences.
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Contrôle de l'amélioration des dialogues : 
Améliore la clarté vocale, rendant les 
dialogues plus audibles.

Contrôle des basses : Ajuste l'intensité des 
basses, vous permettant de les augmenter ou 
de les diminuer selon vos préférences.

Une fois les réglages e�ectués, appuyez sur « 
Save » (Enregistrer) pour stocker les 
paramètres.

Pour réinitialiser les paramètres, sélectionnez 
« Back to Default » (Réinitialiser par défaut).
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Activer/désactiver le son surround DTS Headphone:X

Ajuster les paramètres de l'égaliseur (EQ)

Personnaliser les paramètres de l'égaliseur (EQ) 

Contrôle de l'amélioration des 

dialogues

Contrôle des basses 
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Guide de réglage de l'égaliseur personnalisé

Téléchargez le logiciel PowerColor Keystone pour accéder aux fonctionnalités avancées : 
https://www.powercolor.com/download24.htm#sort_3

Le logiciel PowerColor Keystone permet de personnaliser diverses fonctionnalités, notamment :
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Garantie fabricant limitée de 1 an
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une utilisation incorrecte.

Garantie

Ne démontez pas et n'utilisez pas l'ALPHYN AH10 sous des charges de courant anormales, car cela 
annulera votre garantie. Tenez l'appareil à l'écart des liquides, de l'humidité et de la moisissure. 

Nettoyez régulièrement l'ALPHYN AH10 et son port de connexion à l'aide d'un chi�on doux, sans savon, 
pour le maintenir en parfait état.

Sécurité et entretien

PowerColor est une marque déposée et/ou une marque commerciale de Tul Corporation. Toutes les 
autres marques déposées et marques commerciales sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs respectifs.

Droits d'auteur et informations légales

Nom de l'entreprise : TUL B.V.
Adresse : Antennestraat 31, 1322AH Almere, Les Pays-Bas
www.tul.com.tw

Informations sur l'importateur

Nom de l'entreprise : TUL Corporation
Adresse : 7F.-7, No.79, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City 221, Taïwan
www.powercolor.com

Informations sur le fabricant



Déclarations de conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux 

conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 

interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité.

Tout changement ou modi�cation non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité 

pourrait annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de Classe B, 

conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection 

raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, 

utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 

instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune 

garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière.

Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être 

déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger 

l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

 － Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.

 － Augmentez la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.

 － Branchez l'équipement sur une prise d'un circuit di�érent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

 － Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux déclarations générales d'exposition aux RF.

L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portable sans restriction.

Informations réglementaires et de conformité
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